## BOROUGH OF CRAFTON ORDINANCE NO. 1670

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF CRAFTON, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, FIXING THE TAX RATE AT 6.17 MILLS ON REAL PROPERTY FOR THE 2021 FISCAL YEAR AND FIXING THE RATE OF THE SPECIAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT FUND AT 2.42 MILLS.

**WHEREAS,** Section 1302 of the Borough Code provides the Council of the Borough of Crafton with the power to levy taxes on real property within the Borough of Crafton (the "Borough"); and

**WHEREAS,** Section 1304 of the Borough Code provides the Council of the Borough of Crafton with the power to levy taxes, not to exceed 5 mills in any one year, on real property within the Borough for the purpose of creating and maintaining a special fund to be used by the Borough in making permanent street improvements and to pay contract prices for paving and other permanent street improvements; and

**WHEREAS**, the Council of the Borough desires to set a tax rate on real property for general Borough purposes for the 2021 fiscal year in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations; and

**WHEREAS**, the Council of the Borough desires to set a tax rate on real property for a special road improvement fund for the 2021 fiscal year in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations; and

**NOW THEREFORE,** the Council of the Borough of Crafton hereby ordains and enacts the following as an Ordinance of the Borough of Crafton:

**SECTION 1:** The following taxes are hereby levied on all real property within the Borough of Crafton subject to taxation for the purposes referenced below for the 2021 fiscal year:

General Borough Purposes	6.17 Mill
Special Road Improvement Fund	2.42 Mill
Total Millage Rate	8.59 Mill

The total and aggregate millage rate for the above tax levies shall be the sum of 8.59 mills on each one thousand dollars (\$1,000) of assessed valuation of real property, being \$8.59 for each \$1,000 of assessed valuation of real property.

**SECTION 2:** Any and all prior Ordinances are hereby repealed in whole or in part to the extent inconsistent herewith.

**SECTION 3:** This Ordinance shall take effect in accordance with applicable law.

<b>ORDAINED</b> and <b>ENACTED</b> the Borough of Crafton in lawful session du	his 14th day of December, 2020, by the Council of the aly assembled.
ATTEST:	BOROUGH OF CRAFTON
Russell McKibben	Phillip Levasseur
Borough Manager/ Secretary	President, Borough Council
<b>EXAMINED</b> and <b>APPROVED</b> this 12	4th day of December , 2020.
	Lower C. Discour
	James G. Bloom
	Mayor